Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2012-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN THE AMOUNT OF UPTO \$2,000,000.00 FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE BIKE TRAIL FROM US 1 AND AVIATION BLVD. TO US 1 AND 107TH STREET AND THE GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS TO THE INTERSECTION OF US 1 AND AVIATION BLVD, COMMITTING \$35,000.00 IN MATCHING CITY FUNDS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT APPLICATION AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") has opened its Transportation Enhancement Grant Program Application Cycle for FY 2016 funding for improvements to bike trails and other such amenities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon ("City") is eligible to apply to FDOT for grant funding from the Transportation Enhancement Grant Program to reconstruct the bike trail from the US 1 and Aviation Blvd. intersection to the US 1 and 107th Street intersection; as funding for the geometric improvements to the US 1 and Aviation Blvd. intersection, subject to a \$35,000.00 matching fund requirement by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the submission of a Transportation Enhancement Grant Program application to FDOT and authorizes the appropriate City officials to execute the application on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 26th DAY OF JUNE, 2012.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pete Worthington, Mayor

AYES:Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, WorthingtonNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

NTLR_

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorne